

No. 22-1954

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

INGE BERGE,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF GLOUCESTER;
BEN LUMMIS, in his personal capacity;
ROBERTA A. EASON, in her personal capacity;
STEPHANIE DELISI, in her personal capacity,
Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES
SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF GLOUCESTER; BEN LUMMIS, in his
personal capacity; ROBERTA A. EASON, in her personal capacity;
STEPHANIE DELISI, in her personal capacity

JOHN J. DAVIS, ESQ.
FIRST CIRCUIT NO. 40366
PIERCE DAVIS & PERRITANO LLP
10 Post Office Square – Suite 1100N
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 350-0950
jdavis@piercedavis.com

Dated: April 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT13

 I. Standard of Review.13

 II. Plaintiff Voluntarily Withdrew His Claim Regarding a First
 Amendment Right to Record.....14

 III. Defendants Did Not Deprive Plaintiff of a First Amendment
 Right to Record.17

 A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Right to Record Was Not Protected
 Under the First Amendment.....17

 B. Even if Plaintiff’s Alleged Right to Record Was
 Protected, Defendants Did Not Deprive Plaintiff of Such
 Right.....25

 IV. Defendants Did Not Deprive Plaintiff of a First Amendment
 Right to Publish a Recording on Social Media.29

 A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Right to Publish a Recording on
 Social Media Was Not Protected Under the First
 Amendment.....29

 B. Even if Plaintiff’s Alleged Right to Publish a Recording
 on Social Media Was Protected, Defendants Did Not
 Deprive Plaintiff of Such Right.32

V.	The Individual Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	36
VI.	Plaintiff Failed to State a Claim of Municipal Liability Against the School Committee of Gloucester.	40
VII.	Plaintiff’s Demands for Declaratory Judgment Are Moot.....	43
VIII.	The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and a Preliminary Injunction.	45
	A. Plaintiff’s Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and a Preliminary Injunction is Moot.	45
	B. Plaintiff Failed to Meet the Preliminary Injunction Standard.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACLU of Mass. v. United States Conf. of Catholic Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013) 43

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970) 42

Allinova v. Worcester Sch. Comm.,
994 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1993) 31

Alston v. Spiegel,
988 F.3d 564 (1st Cir. 2021) 14

Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 46

Artuso v. Vertex Pharm, Inc.,
637 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) 15

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 40

Back Beach Neighbors Comm. v. Town of Rockport,
63 F.4th 126 (1st Cir. 2023) 14

Ballinger v. Town of Kingston,
2019 WL 6726689 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2019) 38-39

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 29

Belsito Communications, Inc. v. Decker,
845 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016) 37, 40

Board of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 27

<u>Boston Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker,</u> 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021)	44
<u>Bowen v. City of Manchester,</u> 966 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1992)	42
<u>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.,</u> 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)	49
<u>Camona-Rivera v. Puerto Rico,</u> 464 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	33
<u>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,</u> 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)	49
<u>Christian Legal Soc. Chap. of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez,</u> 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	23
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Heller,</u> 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	41
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	49
<u>City of Lowell v. Enel North America, Inc.,</u> 705 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2010)	49
<u>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,</u> 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	42
<u>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.,</u> 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	41
<u>Connick v. Myers,</u> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	31
<u>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,</u> 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	33, 34

<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	24
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Davis,</u> 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	46
<u>Curran v. Cousins,</u> 509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007)	38
<u>D.B., ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito,</u> 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012)	33
<u>Davignon v. Hodgson,</u> 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008)	38
<u>Dawes v. Walker,</u> 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<u>Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. Television, Inc.,</u> 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002)	25
<u>Douglas v. Hirshon,</u> 63 F.4th 49 (1st Cir. 2023)	28
<u>Farhat v. Jopke,</u> 370 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2004).....	38
<u>Febus-Rodriguez v. Betancourt-Lebron,</u> 14 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 1994)	36
<u>Fordyce v. City of Seattle,</u> 5 F.3d (9th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<u>Frazier v. Bailey,</u> 957 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1992)	36
<u>Garcia v. City of Trenton,</u> 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	34

<u>Gent v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Society,</u> 611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<u>Gericke v. Begin,</u> 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 20, 23, 39
<u>Glik v. Cunniffe,</u> 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Goodwin v. C.N.J., Inc.,</u> 436 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006)	46
<u>Gorelik v. Costin,</u> 605 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2020)	33
<u>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena,</u> 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989)	26
<u>Haley v. City of Boston,</u> 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<u>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises,</u> 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	22
<u>Harris v. University of Mass. Lowell,</u> 43 F.4th 187 (1st Cir. 2022)	46
<u>Ho v. City of Boynton Beach,</u> 2023 WL 2293517 (11th Cir. March 1, 2023)	48
<u>Hunter v. Bryant,</u> 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	37
<u>Iacobucci v. Boulter,</u> 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<u>In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp.,</u> 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)	15

<u>In re Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.</u> , 16 F.4th 954 (1st Cir. 2021)	44
<u>Jean v. Massachusetts State Police</u> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	30
<u>Laird v. Tatum</u> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	29, 34
<u>Lane v. Franks</u> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	31
<u>Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC</u> , 894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018)	40
<u>Lawless v. Town of Freetown</u> , 63 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2023)	37
<u>Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</u> , 36 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<u>Lowinger v. Broderick</u> , 50 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 1995)	36, 37
<u>Lu v. Hulme</u> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D. Mass. 2015)	23
<u>Maldonado Santiago v. Velazquez Garcia</u> , 821 F.2d 822 (1st Cir. 1987)	26, 32
<u>Maldonado v. Fontanes</u> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	38
<u>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</u> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)	43
<u>McGunigle v. City of Quincy</u> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015)	39

McIntosh v. Antonino,
71 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1995) 47

Meaney v. Dever,
326 F.3d 283 (1st Cir. 2003) 31

Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc. v. 007 Safety Prods., Inc.,
183 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1999) 46

Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 41

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 33

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S.Ct. 305 (2015) 37, 38

New Comm Wireless Servs., Inc. v. SprintCom, Inc.,
287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 48

NuVasive, Inc. v. Day,
954 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2020) 48

O'Brien v. United States,
56 F.4th 139 (1st Cir. 2022) 13-14

Olisky v. Town of East Longmeadow,
642 Fed. Appx. 1 (1st Cir. 2016) 15

Osediacz v. City of Cranston,
414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005) 34, 36

Pagan-Gonzalez v. Moreno,
919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019) 37

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 23

<u>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205,</u> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	38
<u>Pittsley v. Warish,</u> 927 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1991)	41
<u>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum,</u> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	23
<u>Preiser v. Newkirk,</u> 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	43
<u>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins,</u> 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Punsky v. City of Portland,</u> 54 F.4th 62 (1st Cir. 2022)	37
<u>Ridley v. MBTA,</u> 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<u>Rife v. One West Bank, F.S.B.,</u> 873 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2017)	16
<u>Rivera v. Kress Stores of P.R., Inc.,</u> 30 F.4th 98 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<u>Rogan v. Menino,</u> 175 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 1999)	26
<u>Rosado-Quinones v. Toledo,</u> 528 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	31
<u>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham, Mass.,</u> 701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983)	49
<u>Savard v. Rhode Island,</u> 338 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003)	37

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) 15

Smith v. City of Boston,
413 Mass. 607 (1992)..... 41

Smith v. City of Cumming,
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 24

Smith v. Fruin,
28 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 32

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 31

Sparkle Hill, Inc. v. Interstate Mat Corp.,
788 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2015) 16

Starr v. Dube,
334 Fed. Appx. 341 (1st Cir. 2009) 33

Starr v. Moore,
849 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D. N.H. 2012)..... 34

Steir v. Girl Scouts of the USA,
383 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004) 47

Stevens v. St. Tammany Parish Government,
17 F.4th 563 (6th Cir. 2021) 48

Sullivan v. Carrick,
888 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989) 28, 35

Thant v. Karyopharm Therapeutics Inc.,
43 F.4th 214 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 26

Tower v. Leslie-Brown,
326 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2003) 40

<u>Town of Portsmouth, R.I. v. Lewis,</u> 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016)	44
<u>United States v. Bongiorno,</u> 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997)	40
<u>United States v. George,</u> 886 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2018)	26
<u>United States v. Harriss,</u> 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	29
<u>United States v. Weikart,</u> 504 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<u>United States v. Zannino,</u> 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	40
<u>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island,</u> 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<u>Wooley v. Maynard,</u> 430 U.S. 707 (1977)	27
<u>Yacubian v. United States,</u> 750 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2014)	15
<u>Young v. City of Providence,</u> 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	42
<u>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> 717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2013)	15
<u>ZigZag, LLC v. Kerry,</u> 2015 WL 1061503 (D. Mass. Mar. 10, 2015).....	48

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

First Amendment..... *passim*

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 & 1294(1) 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

M.G.L. c. 71, § 37H 4
M.G.L. c. 272, § 99 5, 20

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B) 47
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b), (f)..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

M. Kaminski, Privacy and the Right to Record,
97 B.U. L. Rev. 167 (Jan. 2017) 22

J. Mullen, Note, Information Gathering or Speech Creation: How to Think
About a First Amendment Right to Record, 28 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J.
803 (March 2020)..... 19

S. Skinner-Thompson, Recording as Heckling,
108 Geo. L.J. 125 (Oct. 2019)..... 22

E. Ugland & C. Mazzeo, Hacks, Leaks, and Data Dumps: The Right to Publish
Illegally Acquired Information Twenty Years After Bartnicki v. Vopper,
96 Wash. L. Rev. 139 (March 2021)..... 30
